## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY CGSA, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL CELL SITE IN LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC PUBLIC CELLULAR RADIO TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC IN FAYETTE COUNTY, KENTUCKY AND THE LEXINGTON MSA

CASE NO. 97-253

## <u>ORDER</u>

On May 27, 1997, Kentucky CGSA, Inc. ("Kentucky CGSA") filed its application in this matter. Subsequently, several persons intervened in opposition to the proposed construction. Those intervenors should be given an opportunity to appear at hearing in order to present evidence in opposition to the proposed construction, should they wish to do so.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. A hearing on the proposed cell site is scheduled for November 6, 1997, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

2. Kentucky CGSA, Inc. ("Kentucky CGSA") shall appear at the hearing and be prepared to present testimony on the engineering design, location, and construction of the proposed cell site, the safety issues relating to the operation of the cell site, and all other issues raised by the intervenors. 3. Any interested person shall have the opportunity to present testimony or comment on any aspect of the proposed cell site.

4. Pursuant to KRS 100.324, a copy of this Order is being sent to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government for the purpose of notification that the above-scheduled hearing may affect locations or relocations of service facilities within the planning unit's jurisdiction.

5. Any party intending to appear at the hearing and to present evidence in opposition to the proposed construction shall file a statement expressing such intent within 15 days of the date of this Order.

6. If no such statement is filed within 15 days of the date of this Order, the hearing shall be cancelled and the matter submitted to the Commission for a decision based on the existing evidence of record.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of September, 1997.

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Breg Hutt

For the Commission

ATTEST:

**Executive Director**